Cash and cash equivalents (Note 11) 479 534
Trade and other payables (Note 17) (1,019) (83)
Net exposure (129) 514

31 December 2017
Trade and other receivables (Note 10) 2,724 56
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 11) 5,759 370
Trade and other payables (Note 17) (1,159) (105)
Net exposure 7,324 321

113TREK 2000 International Ltd Annual Report 2018

for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30	 Financial	risk	management	objectives	and	policies	(Cont’d)

30.4 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Singapore
dollar
$’000

Others
$’000

The Company

31 December 2018
Trade and other receivables (Note 10) 40 –
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 11) 16 –
Trade and other payables (Note 17) (472) –
Net exposure (416) –

31 December 2017
Trade and other receivables (Note 10) 1,114 –
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 11) 388 –
Trade and other payables (Note 17) (740) –
Net exposure 762 –

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Singapore dollar and other foreign
currency exchange rates against USD, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit after income tax and
equity.

2018 2017
Profit/

(loss) net
of tax

US$’000
Equity

US$’000

Profit/
(loss) net

of tax
US$’000

Equity
US$’000

The Group
Singapore Dollar - strengthened 5% (2017 - 5%) (6) (6) (26) (26)

- weakened 5% (2017 - 5%) 6 6 26 26
Others - strengthened 5% (2017 - 5%) (21) (21) - -

- weakened 5% (2017 - 5%) 21 21 - -

30.5 Market price risk
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Group is exposed to market price risks arising from its quoted investments in debt instruments designated at FVOCI, its
quoted investments on funds placed with a Fund Manager and (iii) its unquoted investment in a fund.

Market price sensitivity
At the end of reporting period, if the market prices had been 2% (2017 - 2%) higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, the Group’s (i) other reserve in equity would have been $211,000 (2017 - $329,000) higher/lower, arising as a result

[…]

in the prior period’s statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income in accordance with SFRS(I)
1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Error.

Foreign currency translation reserve (“FCTR”)
The Group has elected the optional exemption in SFRS(I) to reset its cumulative FCTR for all foreign operations to Nil at the
date of transition and reclassify the cumulative FCTR of US$1,004,726 as at 1 January 2017 determined in accordance with
FRS at that date to revenue reserve. The loss on disposal of Racer has also excluded the reclassification of the cumulative
translation differences amounting to US$225,398 that arose before the date of transition.

118 TREK 2000 International Ltd Annual Report 2018

for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33	 Prior	year	adjustments	(Cont’d)

Application of optional exemption under SFRS(I) 1
The prior year adjustments and adoption of optional exemption under SFRS(I), to the extent that they are applied
retrospectively, have the following impact:

Reclassification/

As
previously

 reported
US$

Prior year
adjustments

US$

Optional
exemption

under
SFRS(I) 1

US$
As restated

US$
The Group
As	at	1	January	2017

Statement	of	financial	position
Revenue reserve 3,649,739 – (1,004,726) 2,645,013
Translation reserve (1,004,726) – 1,004,726 –

Statement of comprehensive income for the
financial	year	ended	31	December	2017

General administrative expenses (5,646,058) 3,013,097 – (2,632,961)
Other operating expenses (1,666,884) – 225,398 (1,441,486)
Foreign currency translation differences
- Revenue reserve – – 238,463 238,463
- Translation reserve 645,706 – (670,833) (25,127)
- Non-controlling interest 18,426 – (18,426) –
Reclassification of foreign currency translation

difference on disposal of a subsidiary (225,398) – 225,398 –

As at 31 December 2017

Statement	of	financial	position
Trade and other payables 6,962,682 (3,013,097) - 3,949,585
Revenue reserve 6,126,073 3,013,097 (540,865) 8,598,305
Translation reserve (584,418) – 559,291 (25,127)
Non-controlling interests 1,351,297 – (18,426) 1,332,871

The Company

Statement	of	financial	position
Trade and other payables 3,753,259 (3,013,097) – 740,162
Revenue reserve (9,960,970) 3,013,097 – (6,947,873)

34 Dividend

The Group and the Company
2018
US$

2017
US$

Ordinary dividends paid

Final dividend of S$0.01 (2017- Nil) per ordinary
share in respect of the previous financial year 2,416,792 –

119TREK 2000 International Ltd Annual Report 2018

for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35 Subsequent events

On 14 January 2019, the Board of Directors announced that the Company has invested US$3 million to acquire a 7.5% equity
interest in Terrenus Energy Pte Ltd, a leading energy solutions company with operations in Singapore, Australia and China.